* Incremental cost-effectiveness ratio was determined by cost (2016 U.S.$) per quality-adjusted life years
(QALY) gained.

Table 3 lists the effects of a series of one-way sensitivity analyses on ICERs. The most sensitive
input parameter in the model was the relative risk of anxiety for noise exposure above 55 dB DNL. If it
was assumed that there was no increased risk of anxiety due to aircraft noise, the ICER would increase
to $195,717/QALY gained. Among costs parameters, the intervention cost was the most influential.
Increasing the intervention cost by 25% increased the ICER to $24,448/QALY gained from its base
case value (i.e., $6793/QALY gained). Additionally, when the probability of developing CVD was
increased by 25%, the ICER dropped to $7064/QALY. Other model parameters did not show any
significant effect.

Table 3. One-way sensitivity analyses of the cost-effectiveness of changing the regulatory day–night
average sound level (DNL) from 65 decibels (dB) to 55 dB versus the status quo.

Variable
Incremental Cost-Effectiveness Ratio *

Low High

Relative risk (RR) of anxiety for aircraft noise exposure (Low: 1.00; High: 2.66) 195,717 Cost-saving
Cost of sound insulation (Low: −25%; High: +25%) † Cost-saving 24,448
RR of cardiovascular disease (CVD) for aircraft noise exposure (Low: 1.07; High: 1.18) 20,539 2822
Medical cost of anxiety (Low: −25%; High: +25%) † 16,316 6010
Medical cost of CVD (Low: −25%; High: +25%) † 15,931 6394
Probability of developing a CVD (Low: −25%; High: +25%) 13,830 7064
RR of anxiety for CVD patients (Low: 1.49; High: 1.82) 13,838 8912
Health utility decrement due to anxiety (Low: 0.117; High: 0.195) 13,914 9320
Productivity loss of CVD (Low: −25%; High: +25%) † 12,860 9466

* Incremental cost-effectiveness ratio was determined by cost (2016 U.S.$) per quality-adjusted life years (QALY)
gained; † We used ±25% for estimates with no random error, but that likely have geographic variation in costs.
These high and low values roughly reflect the variation in the cost of living across localities in the United States.

Results indicate a 95% credible interval of the ICER ranging from dominance to as high as
$93,054/QALY gained. The incremental cost-effectiveness plane is shown in Figure 3. Based on this
figure, installing sound insulation would be cost-effective in 91% of simulations at a WTP value of